## **STATE OF ILLINOIS**

## OFFICE OF BANKS AND REAL ESTATE

## BUREAU OF BANKS AND TRUST COMPANIES

IN THE MATTER OF: First Nations Bank of Wheaton Chicago, Illinois

No. 2004-BBTC-23

An Illinois state-chartered bank

## **ORDER ASSESSING CIVIL MONETARY PENALTY**

The COMMISSIONER OF BANKS AND REAL ESTATE, (the "Commissioner"), having conducted an examination of facts related to First Nations Bank of Wheaton (the "Bank") 7757 West Devon Avenue, Chicago, Illinois and having found that the Bank has violated the provisions of Section 17 of the Illinois Banking Act [205 ILCS 5/1 et. seq.] (the "Act") hereby issues this ORDER pursuant to the authority provided under Section 48 (8) of the Act. Specifically, the Commissioner makes the following:

### **FINDINGS**

- 1. That at all times relevant hereto, the Bank was a state-chartered bank pursuant to the Illinois Banking Act, [205 ILCS 5/1] and subject to regulation by the Commissioner of Banks and Real Estate;
- 2. That Section 17(b)(4)) of the Act, provides that a certificate of charter amendment shall be immediately filed in the Office of the Commissioner and the amendment so approved by the Commissioner shall be accomplished in accordance with a vote of the stockholders;
- 3. That on or about June 20 2000 the Bank initiated an application process with the Commissioner of the Illinois Office of Banks and Real Estate to seeking authorization and approval to amend the Bank's charter pursuant to the provisions of Section 17 of the Act (the "June 2000 Charter Amendment");
- 4. That on or about June 27, 2000, the Bank was notified in writing that the proposed June 2000 Charter Amendment application submitted for the

Commissioner's approval would, absent the need for additional information, be reviewed by the Office of Banks and Real Estate on or before July 27; 2000;

- 5. That on or about June 30, 2000, without the receipt of any approval from the Commissioner, the Bank put into effect the proposed June 2000 Charter Amendment and increased the number of authorized Bank preferred shares;
- 6. That by virtue of the failure to obtain the Commissioner's approval prior to effectuating the June 2000 Charter Amendment, the Bank has violated the provisions of Section 17 of the Act;
- 7. That Section 48(8) of the Act provides the Commissioner the authority to assess a civil monetary penalty in an amount up to \$10,000 for each violation of any provision of the Act, any rule promulgated in accordance with the Act or any order of the Commissioner;
- 8. That on or about August 18, 2000 the Bank the Bank initiated a corporate transaction to effectuate a reverse stock slip of the Bank's issued common stock (the "August 2000 Transaction");
- 9. The August 2000 Transaction required the Bank to seek the Commissioner's approval of a Charter Amendment pursuant to the provisions of Section 17 of the Act;
- 10. That subsequent to August 18, 2000, without the receipt of any Charter Amendment approval from the Commissioner, the Bank put into effect the August 2000 Transaction and reduced the authorized number of common Bank shares;
- 11. That by virtue of the failure to obtain the Commissioner's approval prior to effectuating the August 2000 Transaction, the Bank has violated the provisions of Section 17 of the Act; and
- 12. That Section 48(8) of the Act provides the Commissioner the authority to assess a civil monetary penalty in an amount up to \$10,000 for each violation of any provision of the Act, any rule promulgated in accordance with the Act or any order of the Commissioner.

# **CONCLUSIONS**

1. This Order is authorized and appropriate under the provisions of Section 48(8) of the Act.

# **ORDER**

## NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

- 1. First Nations Bank of Wheaton shall be and hereby is assessed a civil monetary penalty in the amount of \$1,000.00;
- 2. The civil monetary penalty in the amount of \$1,000.00 shall be paid no later than sixty (60) days after service of this Order upon the Bank; and
- 3. The civil monetary penalty in the amount of \$1,000.00 shall be paid by means of a certified check or money order made payable to the Office of Banks and Real Estate.

# ORDERED THIS 27th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2004.

Scott D. Clarke Assistant Commissioner State of Illinois Office of Banks and Real Estate

You are hereby notified that this Order is an administrative decision. Pursuant to 38 Ill. Adm. Code, Section 392, any party may file a request for a hearing on an administrative decision. The request for a hearing shall be filed within 10 days after the receipt of an administrative decision. A hearing shall be held within thirty (30) days after the receipt by the Commissioner of Banks and Real Estate of a request for a hearing. Absent a request for hearing, this Order shall constitute a final administrative Order subject to the Administrative Review Law, [735 ILCS 5/3-101].